Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
DONALD C. LEWIS	Name: NYLE SPECIAL PRODUCTS, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 72 CENTER STREET
Execution Date(s) SEPTEMBER 24, 2007	
✓ Assignment Merger	Oit approved
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: BREWER
Joint Research Agreement	State: MAINE
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 04412
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	7,266,959
Additional numbers attached?	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:1
Name: ANTHONY D. PELLEGRINI, ESQ.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: P.O. BOX 1401	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 84 HARLOW STREET	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: BANGOR	8. Payment Information
State: MAINE Zip:04402-1401	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>207-947-4501</u>	
Fax Number: 207-941-9715	b. Deposit Account Number 503127
Email Address: apellegrini@rudman-winchell.com	Authorized User Name <u>ANTHONY D. PELLEGRINI</u>
9. Signature: Untho & Polling	MARCH 20, 2008
Signature	Date
ANTHONY D. PELLEGRINI	Fotal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	The tight and an analysis and

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0843

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of the Adversariance of September, 2007 by and between DONALD C. LEWIS, an individual residing in Brewer, Maine (the "Inventor"), and NYLE SPECIAL PRODUCTS, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Maine and having an office at 72 Center Street, Brewer, Maine (hereinafter called "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Inventor has invented certain principals, techniques, devises, and systems known as the "Improved Cold Climate Air-Source Heat Pump", comprising technical information, trade secrets, process, technology, know-how, idea (patentable or otherwise), and other intellectual property rights related thereto, and expressly and without limitation including any and all patent application(s) which have been or may be derived from same and any patent(s) that may issue therefrom, including but not limited to the patent designated U.S. Pat. No. 7,266,959 (the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Inventor desires to assign, and the Assignee desires to acquire, all of the Inventor's rights in and to the Intellectual Property, and the Inventor is willing to assign said rights in exchange for good and valuable consideration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

The Inventor hereby absolutely and unconditionally sells, assigns, conveys, and transfers to said Assignee the entire world wide right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date hereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Inventor had this assignment and sale not been made.

In witness whereof, Donald C. Lewis has executed this agreement as of the date first above written.

WITNESS

DONALD C. LEWIS

PATENT REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0844

Rudman & Winchell

Counselors at Law

www.rudman-winchell.com

84 Harlow Street P.O. Box 1401 Bangor, Maine 04401

Telephone: 207-947-4501 Facsimile: 207-941-9715

To: USPTO Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Fax #: +1 (571) 2730140

From: Anthony D. Pellegrini

Company: Rudman & Winchell

Date/Time: 3/20/2008 3:41:06 PM

Pages: 3

Subject: Assignment Recordation Services

Note: Please find the cover sheet and assignment document regarding U.S. Pat. No. 7,266,959. Payment of the fee has been authorized from my deposit account.

Please direct any inquiries to the undersigned at 207-947-4501. Thank you.

Anthony D. Pellegrini, Esq.

The information contained in this transmission is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is NOT the intended recipientk, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by telephone, and return the original transmission to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/20/2008 REEL: 020690 FRAME: 0845